TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2557.18

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A JOINT PROJECT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR TURF AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND TOWN MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida (the "Town") desires to enter into a Joint Project Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") concerning turf and landscape maintenance of certain FDOT rights-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that approval of the attached Joint Project Agreement between FDOT and the Town is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That the foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Agreement Approved.</u> That the Joint Project Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Agreement"), is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Town, once approved by the Town Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to take any and all action necessary to implement and enforce the purposes of this Resolution and the Agreement on behalf of the Town.

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Sponsored by the **Town Administration**.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember</u>
<u>Lusskin</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Rojas</u>, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer
Vice Mayor Jaime Mendal
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein
Councilmember Amy Isackson-Rojas
Councilmember Judy Lusskin

Aye
Aye
Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida, this 21st day of August, 2018.

	MAYOR GLENN SINGER
ATTEST:	

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY

TOWN CLERK



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

All NB

Date: August 21, 2018

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Members

From: Alexander Diaz,

Town Manager

Subject: Resolution No. 2557.18 – Authorizing a Joint Project

Agreement with FDOT for Turf and Landscape Maintenance

Item Number:

6

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2557.18 as presented.

Background:

The Town has had a long standing agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the maintenance of Ocean Boulevard. The agreement calls for the Town to maintain Ocean Boulevard and reimburses the Town for expenses related to the maintenance.

Our annual costs for this service averages \$104,000 per year, of which \$13,972.00 is provided by FDOT.

Fiscal Impact:

The Town will receive \$13,972.00 from the Florida Department of Transportation.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT RENEWAL

375-020-23 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 04/08

Contract No.: AS418	Renewal: (1st, 2nd, etc.) 2nd
Financial Project No(s).: 252354-3-78-01	
County(ies): Miami-Dade County	
-	
This Agreement made and entered into this da	y of , , by and between the State of
Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter called "Dep	partment", and The Town of Golden Beach, 1 Golden Beach
Drive, Golden Beach , FL 33160 hereinafter called "Co	ntractor".
WITNE	SSETH:
WHEREAS, the Department and the Contractor here	etofore on this 8th day of December, 2016
	(This date to be entered by DOT only)
entered into an Agreement whereby the Department retained landscape area within the right-of-way on State Roads in Mia	
contract	and odding decorated in Extractive of the original
	; and
WHEREAS anid Agreement has a renowel entire w	hich provides for a renewal if mutually agreed to by both
parties and subject to the same terms and conditions of the c	
,	
	t for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each
to the other, the parties agree to a renewal of said original Ag	
December , 2018 and ending the 7th	day of December , 2019
at a cost of \$ 13,972.00	
All terms and conditions of said original Agreement s	shall remain in force and effect for this renewal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed	this Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day,
month, and year set forth above.	Tallo Agrocificit by their daily authorized difficults of the day,
The Town of Golden Beach	STATE OF FLORIDA
Name of Contractor	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Hleander Diaz town manager	BY:
Contractor Name and Title	S District Secretary or Designee (Signature)
XIIIIMIK.	
BY: Authorized Signature	Title:
, totalorized elgitatare	A13
lown of Golden Booch (SE	AL) Legal:
Name of Surety Golden Recen (SE	
10Hen Peach Florida	
City State	Fiscal:
By:	Approval as to Availability of Funds
Florida Licensed Insurance Agent or Date	
Attorney-In-Fact (Signature)	
Countersigned:	
Countersidued.	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION E-VERIFY

Contract No: AS418-R2
Financial Project No(s): 252354-3-78-01
Project Description: Turf and Landscape Maintenance Department Funded Agreement

Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

Vendor/Consultant:

- shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Consultant during the term of the contract; and
- shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S.
 Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

Company/Firm: The Town of Golden Beach	_
Authorized Signature:	_
Title: town Manager	
Date: 6-14-do18	_